CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 1846

Chapter 130, Laws of 2019

66th Legislature 2019 Regular Session

OFF-ROAD VEHICLE MONEYS--DISPOSITION--TECHNICAL CORRECTION

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 28, 2019

Passed by the House March 6, 2019 Yeas 97 Nays 0

FRANK CHOPP

Speaker of the House of Representatives

Passed by the Senate April 12, 2019 Yeas 47 Nays 0

CYRUS HABIB

President of the Senate

Approved April 24, 2019 2:30 PM

CERTIFICATE

I, Bernard Dean, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that the attached is **ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 1846** as passed by House of Representatives and the Senate on the dates hereon set forth.

BERNARD DEAN

Chief Clerk

FILED

April 25, 2019

JAY INSLEE

Governor of the State of Washington

Secretary of State State of Washington

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 1846

Passed Legislature - 2019 Regular Session

State of Washington 66th Legislature 2019 Regular Session

By Representatives Paul, Walsh, and Shewmake

Read first time 02/01/19. Referred to Committee on Transportation.

1 AN ACT Relating to making a technical correction for the 2 disposition of off-road vehicle moneys; and amending RCW 46.68.045.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

4 Sec. 1. RCW 46.68.045 and 2010 c 161 s 822 are each amended to 5 read as follows:

6 The moneys collected by the department for ORV registrations, 7 temporary ORV use permits, decals, and tabs under ((this)) chapters 8 <u>46.09</u> and ((chapter)) 46.17 RCW must be distributed from time to 9 time, but at least once a year, in the following manner:

10 (1) The department shall retain enough money to cover expenses 11 incurred in the administration of ((this)) chapter <u>46.09 RCW</u>. The 12 amount kept by the department must never exceed eighteen percent of 13 fees collected.

(2) The remaining moneys must be distributed for off-road vehicle
recreation facilities by the <u>recreation and conservation funding</u>
board in accordance with RCW 46.09.520(2)(d)(ii)(A).

Passed by the House March 6, 2019. Passed by the Senate April 12, 2019. Approved by the Governor April 24, 2019. Filed in Office of Secretary of State April 25, 2019.

--- END ---

p. 1